ORDINANCE NO. 6336

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE DOWNTOWN RETAIL BUSINESS GRANT PROGRAM POLICY

WHEREAS, the Village of Lombard recognizes the importance of downtown Lombard as it relates to the economic health and quality of life of the community; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, pursuant to the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seq.) have amended Title 3, Chapter 36, Sections 70 through 74 of the Lombard Village Code for the establishment of a Downtown Retail Business Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Retail Business Grant Program must establish certain policies regarding the criteria and procedures for the disbursement of grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the Downtown Retail Business Grant Program Policy, dated March 9, 2009 and attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is hereby adopted as the official program policy for the Downtown Retail Business Grant Program.

SECTION 2: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this	day of	, 2009.	
First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 21st day of May, 2009.			
Passed on second reading this 21st d	lay of May, 2009	, pursuant to a roll call	vote as follows:
AYES: Trustees Gron, Tross, Wils	son, Moreau, Fitz	zpatrick and Ware	
NAYS: None			

ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 21st day of May, 2009.

ATTEST:

Brigette Ø'Brien

William J. Mueller Village President

Published by me in pamphlet form this 22nd day of May, 2009.

Brigitte D'Brien

Village Clerk